Praise be to Allah, the Lord of the Worlds, blessings and peace be upon the 
Foremost of the Messengers, and on all his family and companions.

PENAL CODE FOR COURTS [DA MUHAKIMO JAZA’I 
USULNAMA]1

THE BOOK [KITAB]

The Penal Code for Courts consists of an introduction, three chapters, ten sections and 
one hundred and nineteen (119) articles.2 

Introduction
The introduction consists of the following articles: what is meant by principles and laws; 
terminology; and the bodies responsible for implementation. 

What is meant by principles and laws
Article 1
In this Code, the term ‘principles and laws’ refers to those principles and laws which have